Minnesota law.
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SEC. 3. Such council shall in. every instance and mail
•particulars, in order to carry out the full purposes of
this act, proceed in like manner as shall county com-
missioners as provided by law in an "act to provide for
the establishment and maintenance of uniform heights
of water in the navigable lakes of this state, in order to
improve navigation therein, or to promote the public
health or welfare, and to that end to provide for ac-
quiring and condemning property and doing all such
other acts as may be necessary, which act shall apply
and govern in all cases under this act.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved April 23, 1897.

CHAPTER 276. 8-F-No-MS-

An act to reimburse the boards of education of school b
r°a£f,n0f

nr*e

districts for monevs expended in providing elementary edncation for
i - i • " • _L • » »• -^i j-i money «-normal instruction in partial compliance with the pro- pendcd in

visions of chapter one hundred eighty-six (186) of the
general laws of one thousand eight hundred and ninety-
five (1895).

Whereas, Certain boards of education of school dis-
tricts in this state carried out the provisions of chapter
one hundred eighty-six of the general laws of one
thousand eight hundred and ninety-five(1895), relating
to elementary normal instruction in high schools, ex-
cept as to the number of pupils in the teachers' training
school, and expended in good faith the sum of five hun-
dred dollars ($500) each in normal instruction; now,
therefore,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minne-
sota:

SECTION 1. That in all cases where any board of edu-
cation in any school district in this state has heretofore
complied with all the provisions of chapter one hun-
dred eighty-six (186) of the general laws of one
thousand eight hundred and ninety-five (1895) relative
to elementary normal instruction, except as to the num-
ber of pupils in the teachers' training school, the state
auditor is hereby authorized and instructed to draw
bis warrant upon the state treasurer in favor of the
treasurers of such school districts for the sum of five
hundred dollars each, payable out of the unexpended
balance of the appropriation provided for in said chap-
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ter one hundred eighty-six (186) general laws of one
thousand eight hundred and nantey-five (1895.)

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved April 23, 1897.

S. F. >;o. HOT.

Repeat of act

CHAPTER 277.

p^petaatTnv An act t° rcpeA/ an act entitled "An act to perma-
"tfart* and nently establish and perpetuate the section and quarter-
Son c(,rn^r« section corners of the United States government sur-quarter »ec-
tion corners
of theU
aurvey. vey. '

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minne-
sota:

SECTION 1. That chapter two hundred and forty-nine
(249) of the general laws of one thousand eight hun-
dred and ninety-five (1895), be and the same is hereby
repealed.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved April 23, 1897.

S. F. No, 262. CHAPTER 278.

Sanitary reg-
ulation of
bakeries, con-
fectionery
nod other
mannlacto-
riea of food
products.

An act to amend chapter one hundred and ninety-nine
(199) of the general laws of eighteen hundred ninety-
five (1895), an act to provide for the sanitary regula-
tion of bakeries and other establishments for the manu-
facture of bread and other food products.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minne-
sota:

Amendment. SECTION 1. That section one (1) of chapter one hun-
dred ninety-nine (199) of the general laws of eigh-
teen hundred ninety-five (1895) be and the same is here-
by amended so as to read as follows:

"Sec. 1. All buildings occupied for bakeries and con-
fectionery establishments shall be well drained, and all
plumbing therein shall be constructed in accordance with
well-established sanitary principles and of good work-
manship, and the rooms thereof used for the manufac-
ture or sale of bread and other food products shall be


